

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #:HK 0387												
Date & Time Received: 1/3/2023 at 14:43												
Date & Time of Response: 18 January 2023; 12:28 pm												
Entity Requesting FRF: Coalmine Chapter												
Title of Project: Coalmine Chapter Warehous	se Project											
Administrative Oversight: Division of Commun	ity Development											
Amount of Funding Requested: \$450,000												
Eligibility Determination: ☑ FRF eligible ☐ FRF ineligible ☐ Additional information requested												
FRF Eligibility Category:												
	☐ (2) Premium Pay☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure											
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expendit	ure Category: 6.1, Provision of Government											

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Rea	asons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):	
☐ Missing Form	☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete
☐ Supporting documentation missing	☐ Funds will not be obligated by
☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
☐ Ineligible purpose	☐ Incorrect Signatory
☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
☐ Additional information submitted is	federal laws
insufficient to make a proper determination	
Other Comments: Please note that we have modified t	the expenditure category from 1.14 (Other
Public Health Services) to 6.1 (Government Services).	
the Government Services category is a better fit for the I	Project.
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso	
Name of Bos Reviewer. Adjua Adjer Banso	-
AK .	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer:	
Signature of DOJ Keviewer:	

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Coalmine Chapter requesting FRF:	date prepared:
Chapter's PO Box 742	
mailing address: Tuba City, Az, 86045	website (if any):
this Form prepared by:	phone/email: 928-280-8690
Coalmine Chapter Vice President	benjamin.nez@naataanii.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSONS into
title and type of Project: Coalmine Chapter Warehouse F	
Chapter President: Rena Dodson	phone & email:928-640-1433 r.dodson@naataanii.org
	phone & email: 928-280-8690 benjamin.nez@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretary: Benjamin Zahne	phone & email: 928-401-6097 (email next line)
Chapter Treasurer: Benjamin Zahne	phone & email: Coalminechapter@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Acting CSC Milford Maloney	phone & email:
DCD/Chapter ASO: SPPS Milford Maloney	phone & email:
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if I Amount of FRF requested: \$450,000 FRF funding period: F	known): document attached = Y 2023-FY 2026 10/1(33 - 9/30/34)
Allount of Pro-Tequested Pro-Turium period	Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	w the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Coalmine Chapter will utilize ARPA funding for	a Warehouse. This warehouse will provide
logistical support to assist in mitigating covid-1	19. It will expand and improve community services.
Warehouse will be utilized to store PPEs, MREs,	, Cleaning Supplies, Bottled Water, Dry Food,
Water Containers, and extra supplies that will be	be used to combat COVID-19. Also to store
heavy equipment.	document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na	avajo communities, or the Navajo People:
Coalmine Chapter currently does not have a	place to safely store items to combat Covid-19
nor can they assist families who are in quara- The warehouse will be located on the chapter	ntine needing food boxes or sanitation kits.
supplies.	
	document attached

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: The project end date will be Dece	mber 31, 2026 with all funds being incumbered before
December 31, 2024. Navajo Nation E	Budget Form 2 are attached for phase goals per quarter of
funding period.	document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the	e Program or Project
	chapter and lacks staff. With assistance from DCD
	II implement the NN ARPA Funding Act documentatization
for a warehouse to better serve	
	maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
All maintenance and daily opera	ations will be maintained by Coalmine Chapter
	document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expend proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the Public Health: 1.14- Other Public H	
Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project	will be a place to safely store PPEs, MREs, Cleaning Supplies
pellets of bottled water, food boxes, w	ater containers, and emergency supplies to mitigate Covid-19.
	document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached	to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
	☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4 Affirmation by Erneling Parinish	
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.	
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Reco- with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Requ	very Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance lations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws regulations, and policies:
Chapter's BM Zoly46	Approved by: Bushmin Ver
Elgrature of Prepared CONTACT PERSON	signature of Chapter President (Ing Visco-President)
Approved by: stpanfre of CSC	Approved by: signature of Craptor ASO
	Approved to submit Sola Jumn MTRE- for Review.

Page of BUDGET FORM 1

PART I.	Bush	ness Unif	No.:		NEW			Prog	ram Titl	e:	Co	alm	ire		oco+ ehouse	er	-		Di	vision/Branch	DIV	ISION	OF COMM	FUNITY	DEVE	LOPMENT				
Pt	epared	Ву:	В	BENJAR	IN NE	z	_		Pho	1e No	:		28-280	-8690			Ema	il Address:	8: BENJAMIN.NEZ@NAATAANII.ORG											
		G SOURCE(S) Fiscal Year /Term Amount % of Total PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY												RY	Fund Type	NNO		entre de la companya del la companya de la companya	(B)			(C)								
NN FISC	AL REC	COVERY FUNDS FY23-FY26 450,000.00 100%										\sqcup						Code	Orig	inal Budget	F	ropos	ed Budge	rt	Differ	ence or Tot	al			
				10/	1133-	-43926	-			+					penses	-		<u> </u>			_			_			\dashv			
				\bot			_			+				Expen							_	·		_			_			
							_			4				ng Expe	enses	-		-						_			_			
				-			_			+			Suppl			+		-			╄			-						
				+			-			+				and R				<u> </u>	-		-			_			-			
				+			\vdash			+		-			ons and		es		<u> </u>		\vdash			_						
				+			-			+					Mainten				-		↓_			_						
				\perp			1			+					Services	_		6	<u> </u>	0	╀	45	0,000			450,000				
												7000 Special Transactions									lacksquare			_						
											8000 Public Assistance									_			_							
							_			_		9000	Capita	l Outla	у						$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$									
				\perp			_			_		9500	Match	ing Fu	nds									_						
				\perp			1			\perp		9500	Indire	ct Cost				<u> </u>												
																		TOTAL		\$0.00		450,	00.000			450,000				
										\perp		PART	IV. P	озітю	NS AND	VEHIC	LES			(E)										
															Total	# of P	ositions	Budgeted:		0										
						TOTAL	:	\$450,	000.00	1	00%				Tota	1 # of \	/ehicles	Budgeted:		0		W	0							
PART V.	IHERE	BY ACKN	OWLEDGE	E THAT	THE I	NFORMAT	TION	CON	AINED	N TH	S BUD	GET PA	CKAG	E IS CO	MPLETI	AND	ACCUR	ATE.												
SUBN	ITTED E	BY:		2		NJAMIN							APP	ROVED	BY:															
				Prog	ram M	anagers	Prin	ted Na	me	/	/-			-						nch Chiefs Pr					4		-			
					am		We	2	14	11/	22				-2	Le	all	Ull	la	an l	12	.13	دد.		\pm					
				Progra	m Man	ager's Sig	net	ire an	d Date	/	_				V	_	Divisia	m/Director	Branch	Chiefs Signa	ture a	nd Dat	9		4-					
																	C	1												
	+-		$\dashv \vdash$	\dashv	++	_	+-	+-	+	+	+	++	_	+		+-		+	1		+-				+-		 			
	- -	-+-			++		+	+-	++	+	+		-	+	-	+-	-	+	\vdash		+-	-		+	-	 	+			
	$\dashv\dashv$							-	+	+	-					-			 -	- -	-						 			
	$ \vdash$ \vdash						-	+	+-	-	-					-					-				-	ļ	<u> </u>			
				\perp																							<u> </u>			

PARI I.	PROGRAM INFORMATION:											L			
\perp	Business Unit No.:	NEW	Progra	m Name/Title:	Coalm	une C	hept	Warel	house						
PART II.	PLAN OF OPERATION/RES	OLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSI	OF PROGRAM:												
		affirming And Approval Of the Co	almine Canyon Chapter I	Priority Project L				_							
PART III	. PROGRAM PERFORMANO	E CRITERIA:			1st	QTR	2nd	QTR	3rd	QTR	4th	QTR			
Co	palmine Chapter				Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual			
1. G	oal Statement:														
Pr	Provide funds for the development construction of a new warehouse for Nazlini Chapter														
	ogram Performance Measur														
As	ssist the community with gover	nment and emergency services			1		1		1		1				
2. G	oal Statement:														
Pr	rogram Performance Measur	e/Objective:													
												_			
3. G	oal Statement:														
Pr	ogram Performance Measur	e/Objective:													
4. G	oal Statement:														
Pr	ogram Performance Measur	e/Objective:													
5. G	oal Statement:														
Pr	ogram Performance Measur	e/Objective:													
$\bot \bot$															
PART IV	I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDG	E THAT THE ABOVE INFORM	ATION HAS BEEN THOR	OUGHLY REVI	EWED.										
II		BENJAMIN NEZ													
	Progra	m Manager's Printed Name	1/		Divis	Ion Directo	r/Branch Chi	efs Printed							
++-	Den	amin No 1	411/22			Re	arli	fello	nac	12.	13.2	2			
	Program	Manager's Signature and Dat	é			Division	n Director	ranch Chief:	Signature	and Date					

Page ___ of__ BUDGET FORM 4

PART I. PR	OGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Business Unit No.:	N=W	
	Program Name/Title: Business Unit No.:	NEW	
PART II. D	ETAILED BUDGET:		
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)
		Total by	Total by
Object Code	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	DETAILED	MAJOR
Code (LOD 6)		Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code (LOD 4)
	6200- External Contractor- The chapter will contract a company to design and construct a warehouse.	450,000	450,000
	то	TAL 450,000	450,000

Page ___ of __ PROJECT FORF

PART	I.	Bus	sines	is U	nit No	a : [NEV	N																								PAR	T D.			Proje	ect Inf	ormal	ion		\prod		
T		Pro	ject	Title	:	CO	ALM	INE	CH/	APTE	R WA	REHO	DUSE																			Proj	ect Typ	e :	Ware	house)						
	1-1					\neg								v to d	eslar	n and	cons	struct	a war	ehous	e. to l	e utili	zed fo	r dry q	oods	storing	a, prot	ective	equipr	nent t	0	Plan	ned Sta	art Date	:			1	2/11/2	2022			
	$\overline{}$															e Cor															Planned End Date: 12/31/2026												
			eck (f										Pmi	oct Mar	ener	Benja	emin N	lez						
土	#							_			Project Manager:																																
PART									_	PAR	ART IV. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.														Expected Completion Date if																		
╛┖	ist P	o D	ect T	ask	sepa Const	ratel	y; sı Fall	ich a	S						F	FY 202	23											F	2024						<u> </u>	roject	ехсее	ds 8	FY Que	S	₩.		
	i idi	., D	, co .y	Fu	mish		-qu	io di			1st Q	tr.		2nd C	Xtr.	-	3	rd Qt	r.		4th Qt	r.		1st Qt	r		2nd Q	tr.	L.;	3rd Q	r.		4th Q	Jr	Da	ite1	2/31/2	26		╝			
	\prod									0	N	D	J	F	N	М	A	М	J	Jul	Α	S	0	N	D	J	F	М	A	M	J	Jul	Α	S	0	N	D	J	F	M			
3iddin	9						_	\Box		XX	XX	XX	XX	xx	X	<u>x </u>					<u> </u>	<u> </u>					ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	L_		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>				╁		
	Ш		Ц	_	-	_			_		├	╄	┼—	 	╀	_ _			 -	100	100	xx	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		 	 	 	 -	 	<u> </u>	 	 					\vdash		┼		
164 Pr	roce	<u>ss/(</u>	Cont	ract	-	\dashv		-	\dashv		├	┼	╂─	╁	-	`	×	<u>XX</u>	XX_	XX	XX	XX.				-	 	 	├		 	 		 	├				\vdash	-	╁		
Const	nicti	OD.	Н	<u> </u>			-	\dashv	-			┨	╁	╁	╁						一	╁	xx	xx	xx	xx	xx	XX	xx	xx	XX	l _{xx}	x	xx	xx	XX	1 _{xx}	 	\Box		$\dagger \dagger$		
70,130							_		\neg		<u>├</u>	1	1	 	- -	\neg	\neg					 	 ``		<u> </u>	 ```	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	1	1						\prod		
				_																																					\prod		
															L																						<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Ц.	$\downarrow \downarrow$		
\bot	4							_			_		_	_	- -	_	_						<u> </u>			_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ	ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				 	-			_	$\!$		
+	+		-	-	-	\dashv	-					+	┼	-	-	╁					┝			-	 	-	-	┼	·	 	 			-	·			-		\dashv	╁		
+	+			┢	-	-	-	-			一	╁┈	╁	╁	╁	-	-			-	\vdash				\vdash	-		1			<u> </u>			-	·	 	ļ -				+†		
_	††				1				7			1	一	┪	1	_			 -		1	ļ	<u> </u>		-			1															
	1																																								\prod		
	\prod			Ļ												\bot					<u> </u>			<u> </u>			<u> </u>							<u> </u>			<u> </u>				$\downarrow \downarrow$		
4-	4		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Ц	_	_		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	 _	╂	+	_ _	_		 	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 		-	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		 			1—	 	$\vdash \vdash$	┵╂		
- -	+		\vdash	 -	┼-	Н		-	_		\vdash	┨—	+	+-	╁			-	 		├	┼	├	├	\vdash	-	╁	\vdash	├	-		┢		 	├	-	-			 l·	╁		
+	╫				\vdash	\vdash		\dashv	-	├	-	╫	╁	╂	+	+			 	-	-			 		\vdash	+	╂─╴	1-	\vdash	+-	 	 		 	 	-	\vdash		\vdash	+		
+	+		\vdash		\vdash		-		-		\vdash	1	1	+	+	+	-			 	⇈	 		 		\vdash	†	\vdash		 	1		1		╁	-	 	 		-	$\dagger \dagger$		
十	$\dagger \dagger$											1	1			丁																											
			F		F								+	Ļ		7		_		-						F			F		I						200 15	07.7		Ш	Ц		
PART				<u></u>				l			\$		╂╾	\$		+		\$		Η-	<u> </u>		+-	<u> \$ </u>		+	\$		\vdash	\$		\vdash	\$		PROJECT TOTAL								
E	xpe	C(8(a Qu	ente	rty E	kbeu	aitti	res			7	Т	+ 3	37,500	0.00		37	,500.0	00	 7	5,000.	00	7	5,000.	00	7	5,000.	00	7	5,000.	00		75,000	. 00	┼	\$450,000.00							
FOR (2 115	SE C	MIN	 ∕∙	Н	لـــا ء	 }	hitta	n No:	1	+-	+	+	+	EM	10 6	ot I In	Date:	 	├─	+	+	+	<u> </u>		ny No	.†	T	 	 	1	OVE	Analyst		_	1	 		H	$\dagger \dagger$		

COALMINE CANYON CHAPTER

Rena Dodson, Chapter President

Benjamin Nez, Chapter Vice-President

Ben Zahne, Secretary/Treasurer



Thomas Walker Jr. , Council Delegate

Harry Goldtooth, Grazing Official

WESTERN NAVAJO AGENCY – NAVAJO NATION

PO Box 742, Tuba City, AZ 86045

Resolution #: CCC- 12-0086-23

Reaffirming And Approval Of The Coalmine Canyon Chapter Priority Project Listing of Justification Usage For The A.R.P.A Funding Of 1,760,468.00

WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3: Chapter Certification and 11 N.N.C. Part 1, Section 10, the Coalmine Canyon Chapter is a duly recognized and certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government; and,
- Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Chapter 1: Navajo Nation Chapters, Section 1., (B) Purpose: (1) & (2), the Navajo Nation Council delegated to Chapter governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo law, including custom and tradition and allows chapters to make decisions to govern with responsibility and accountability to community membership; and,
- The Coalmine Canyon Chapter recognized that the financing of public project have become a major concern on the Navajo Nation and Nationally, therefore, the ARPA funding of 1,760,468.00 will be used according to some of the needs of our constitutes; and
- 4. In times of scarce resources, it is necessary to find new financing mechanisms and maximize the use of existing resources; and
- 5. During the pandemic times, many of our Navajo people suffered emotionally, spiritually and physically; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLV.... THAT:

MOW MERCHORE DE 11 RESOLVE 111A1.	•
 The Coalmine Canyon Chapter he utilize in accordance with the follo Bathroom Addition Septic Cleaning Chapter Warehouse 	reby supports and approves the ARPA funding to be wing chapter projects priorities; 1,260,468.00 50,000.00 450,000.00
	CERTIFICATION
Canyon Chapter, Navajo Nation, A same was passed by a vote of <u>28</u> In of December, 2022	resolution was duly considered by the Coalmine Arizona, at which a quorum was present and that the Favor, Oopposed, and OAbstained on this 13th Day By Second Motioned Made By: Station New York
Rena Dodson, Chapter President	Benjamin Nez, Chapter Vice President
Ben Zahne, Chapter Secretary/Treas	urer Harry Goldtooth, Grazing Official

Thomas Walker, Council Delegate4